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   STAFF REPORT   
     
     
 
Report To:  Board of Supervisors     Meeting Date:  04/19/2018 
 
Staff Contact:  Jason Link, Chief Financial Officer  
 
Agenda Title:  For Possible Action:  Presentation, discussion and possible direction to staff on the proposed 
Carson City FY 2019 Tentative Budget which includes the General Fund, Enterprise Funds and all other 
budgeted funds. (Jason Link, jlink@carson.org) 
 
Staff Summary:   The purpose of this item is to review the proposed FY 2019 Carson City Tentative Budget.  
 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  3 Hours 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
Possible direction to staff on the proposed Carson City FY 2019 Tentative Budget and direct staff to return to 
the Board with a final budget for adoption at the Public Hearing scheduled for May 21, 2018. 
 
Board’s Strategic Goal 
 Efficient Government 
 
Previous Action   
      
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
Staff will present the assumptions used to build the budget and the outlook for the future.  These assumptions  
were outlined at the February 15, 2018 Board Meeting. 
 
The FY 2019 Carson City Tentative Budget was filed with the Department of Taxation prior to April 16, 2018.  
 
The City held a Budget Open House for the public on April 2, 2018.  The open house featured City Department 
presentations highlighting the functions performed by the various departments in the City.  There were no 
comments received from the public at the open house that would have an impact on the City's budget.   
 
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
NRS 354 
 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  See FY 2019 Tentative Budget document. 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 
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Explanation of Fiscal Impact:        

Alternatives   
To amend for final budget. 
 
 

 

 

 

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                   2) _________________ ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
___________________________ 
     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 



Carson City  
FY 2019 Tentative Budget 

Jason Link, CPA 
Chief Financial Officer 



All Funds Revenue Summary 
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All Funds Expenditure Summary 
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Summary – All Funds 



General Fund Revenues 
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General Fund Revenues - Historical 
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FY 2019 General Fund Revenues 
 Property Taxes – The Board directed staff to prepare the budget using a 

property tax rate of $3.57.  Assessed valuation is increasing by 4.0%, the 
property tax cap is 3.0% on residential and 4.2% on commercial property, 
and property tax revenues are expected to increase by $965,094 (4.0%) 
for FY 2019. 
 

 Consolidated Taxes –  Projections are indicating that CTAX revenues for FY 
2018 will be approximately 8.0% higher than FY 2017 actual at $29.6 
million and a 4.0% increase was budgeted for FY 2019 to $30.8 million.  

 
 Licenses and Permits – Franchise fees are estimated to be approximately 

equal to the amount originally budgeted for FY 2018.  For FY 2019, we 
increased these revenues by 2.3%.  

 
 Charges for Services – Internal Service Charges decreased by $83,555 

(5.1%) for FY 2019 based on the City’s Cost Allocation Plan.  Landfill fees 
are estimated to be approximately $26,750 (0.5%) more than was 
originally budgeted for FY 2018.  For FY 2019, we added 3.6% for a total of 
$4,790,000. 



Carson City Property Tax Rates 
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FY 2019 Countywide Proposed  
Tax Rates 

 
 Churchill    $3.6600 
 Douglas   $3.6600 
 Elko   $3.6600 
 Lander   $3.6600 
 Lincoln   $3.6600 
 Lyon   $3.6600 
 Mineral    $3.6600 
 Nye    $3.6600 
 Washoe   $3.6600 

 
 
 
 

 White Pine      $3.6600 
 Pershing      $3.6592 
 Carson City  $3.5700 
 Storey      $3.4607 
 Clark      $3.4030 
 Humboldt      $3.1716 
 Esmeralda      $3.0195 
 Eureka      $2.0896 

 
 
 



General Fund Assessed Valuation & 
Property Tax Revenues 
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Assessed Valuation Property Tax Revenues

 
• Assessed Values 

up 4.0% 
 
• FY 19 Tax cap        

3.0 % for 
residential & 
4.2% for 
commercial 
property. 

Projected 
4.0% 

Increase 



Carson City Taxable Sales 
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All Others Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers
General Merchandise Stores Food Services and Drinking Places
Building Material and Garden Equipment Suppliers Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods
Food and Beverage Stores



CONSOLIDATED TAX HISTORY 
(Millions) 
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General Fund Expenditures 
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General Fund Expenditures - Historical 
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FY 2019 General Fund Expenditures 
 Salaries and Wages – Salaries and wages are expected to 

increase $505,567 (1.4%) over FY 2018 adopted budget. 
 

 Employee Benefits –  Employee benefits are expected to 
increase $566,575 (3.3%) over FY 2018 adopted budget.  

 
 Services, Supplies and Other Charges – Services are expected 

to increase $450,161 (2.7%) over FY 2018 adopted budget.  
 



FY 2019 Expenditure Categories 

Salaries 
50% 

Benefits 
26% 

Services & 
Supplies 

24% 



General Fund Employees 

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500

FY 09 FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18
(Bud)

FY 19
(Est)

# 
of

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
s 

Public Safety General Govt Judicial
Public Works Sanitation Health
Welfare Culture & Rec Comm Support



GENERAL FUND 

Budget Worksheet FY 2017 Actual FY 2018 Estimated FY 2019 Tentative 

Beginning Fund Balance $8,181,142 $9,397,016 $9,016,775 

Total Revenues 72,370,118 75,963,340 78,164,014 

Transfers In 582,321 298,235 130,336 

Total Sources $81,133,581 $85,658,591 $87,311,125 

Total Expenditures $65,466,089 $70,013,661 $69,601,036 

Contingency  -   -  500,000 

Contingency – Supplemental Requests - - 1,513,427 

CIP / Extraordinary Maintenance  1,753,700 2,436,377 5,307,464 

Transfers Out 4,516,776 4,191,778 4,348,461 

Ending Fund Balance 9,397,016 9,016,775 6,040,737 

Total Uses $81,133,581 $85,658,591 $87,311,125 

Ending Fund Balance as a % of 
Expenditures 14.35% 12.88% 8.49% 



General Fund Long Term Analysis 

Revenue Assumptions 
 
Property Taxes  
 Assumed tax rate levy of $3.57 in FY 2020-2023 and revenue 
 increases of 4.0% per year.   
 
Consolidated Taxes  
 We increased FY 2019 amounts by 4.0% per year. 
 
Licenses and Permits 
 Business – 2.0% per year, Liquor – 0.0% per year, Gaming – 
 1.0% per year, Right of Way Toll – 6.0% growth per year. 
 
Franchise Fees 
 Southwest Gas – 1.0% growth, NV Energy – 1.0% growth, 
 Telephone – 1.0% per year, Sanitation – 1.0% per year, Cable – 
 1.0% per year. 
 
Charges for Services  
 General Govt – 3.0% per year, Landfill – 3.0% per year, all 
 others – 2.0% per year. 
 



General Fund Long Term Analysis 

Expenditure Assumptions 
 
Salary Assumptions: 

Projections based on provisions of employee agreements / contracts. 
 

Benefit Assumptions: 
PERS – same as FY 2019. 
Workers Comp – No increase for FY 2020-2023. 
Group Medical – 10.0% increase for FY 2020-2023. 

 
Services and Supplies Assumptions  
       Assumed a 0.0% increase for FY 2020-2023 based on budgeted FY 2019   
 numbers. 
 
Miscellaneous Assumptions –  

Assumed CIP funding at a minimum of 2.5% ($.05 tax rate / $1.9622 operating 
rate) of property tax revenue for FY 2020-2023. 
Debt Service – used actual amounts per debt service schedules. 
For FY 2020-2023 - Projected Landfill net income in the General Fund to be 
$1,750,000 with any excess revenues transferred to the Capital Projects Fund 
for Landfill capital improvement / equipment replacement.  
Other Transfers – Assumed 0% increase for FY 2020-2023. 



General Fund Operating Revenues vs. 
Operating Expenditures 
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General Fund Long Term Analysis 

Budget Worksheet FY 2019 
Tentative 

FY 2020 
Projection 

FY 2021 
Projection 

FY 2022 
Projection 

FY 2023 
Projection 

Beginning Fund Balance $9,016,775 $6,040,737 $6,106,851 $6,262,392 $6,422,521 

Total Revenues 78,164,014 80,404,128 83,103,486 85,966,873 88,936,274 

Transfers In   130,336 130,336 130,336 130,336 130,336 

Total Sources $87,311,125 $85,575,201 $89,340,673 $92,359,601 $95,489,131 

Total Expenditures $69,601,036 $71,798,115 $73,665,351 $75,587,664 $77,501,477 

Contingency 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 
Contingency - Supplemental 
Requests 1,513,427 1,513,427 1,513,427 1,513,427 1,513,427 

CIP Funding 5,307,464 1,494,939 3,177,888 4,040,406 5,813,667 

Transfers Out 4,348,461 4,161,866 4,221,615 4,295,583 3,578,618 

Ending Fund Balance 6,040,737 6,106,851 6,262,392 6,422,521 6,581,942 

Total Uses $87,311,125 $85,575,201 $89,340,673 $92,359,601 $95,489,131 
Ending Fund Balance as a % of 

Expenditures 8.49% 8.33% 8.33% 8.33% 8.33% 



Capital Project Funds 
Capital Project Funds are used to account for the 
acquisition and construction of major capital 
facilities other than those financed by Proprietary 
Funds. 



Capital Project Fund – used to account for the acquisition and 
construction of major capital facilities other than those in Enterprise 
Funds.  



Infrastructure Fund – used to account for the 0.125% sales tax to fund 
infrastructure projects as identified in the Plan of Expenditure. 



Special Revenue Funds 
Special Revenue Funds are used to account for 
and report the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources such as property taxes, fuel taxes, sales 
taxes, and state and federal grants that are legally 
restricted to expenditure for specified purposes.  
The City currently maintains 19 Special Revenue 
Funds. 
 



Quality of Life Fund – used to account for the 0.25% sales tax 
override for the Question 18, Quality of Life Initiative 



Regional Transportation Fund – used to account for the 9 cent per gallon 
County Option fuel tax to be used for street & highway construction and 
maintenance. 



Street Maintenance Fund – used to account for all street 
maintenance activities funded by 5.35 cents per gallon 
State fuel taxes, 1 cent County Option fuel tax and 0.25% 
sales tax. 
 
 



Debt Service Funds 

Debt service funds are used to account for and 
report governmental financial resources that 
are restricted, committed, or assigned to the 
repayment of debt. 
   
Does not include debt service for enterprise 
funds.  Debt transactions associated with 
enterprise activities are accounted for in those 
funds.    
 



Debt Service Fund 



Enterprise Funds 
Enterprise Funds are used to account for 
operations that are financed and operated in a 
manner similar to private business and are 
financed primarily through user charges.  
 
 



Ambulance Fund – used to account for the operations of the Ambulance 
Service provided by the Carson City Fire Department. 



Utility Finance Oversite Committee 
 
 Tentative FY 19 Budgets for Water, Sewer and 

Stormwater Drainage Funds were presented to  
the Committee on March 20th and the Committee 
recommended approval of all the budgets. 

 



Stormwater Drainage Fund – used to account for the operations of the 
stormwater management program. 



Stormwater Drainage Fund – used to account for the operations of the 
stormwater management program. 



Sewer Fund – used to account for the operations of  sewer services 
provided to the residents of Carson City. 



Sewer Fund – used to account for the operations of  sewer services 
provided to the residents of Carson City. 



Water Fund – used to account for the operations of  water services 
provided to the residents of Carson City. 



Water Fund – Water Consumption 
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Residential Commercial City/State/Federal Revenue



Water Fund – used to account for the operations of  water services 
provided to the residents of Carson City. 



Internal Service Funds 
Internal Service Funds are used to allocate the 
cost of providing certain centralized services.  
Typically the customers of these funds are other 
funds and departments within the City.  
 



Group Medical Fund – used to account for the funds collected from City 
Departments, employees and retirees to provide health benefits.  These 
benefits include medical, dental, vision and life insurance. 



Workers’ Compensation Fund – used to account for the funds collected 
from City Departments to be expended for payment of claims, as required 
by law, to employees injured while at work. 



 May 21st Special Board of Supervisors Meeting – 
Presentation and adoption of the FY 2019 Final Budget.   
 

 June 1st – Final adopted budget to be filed with the 
county clerk and the Department of Taxation. 

Next Steps 
 


	27a.pdf
	Carson City �FY 2019 Tentative Budget
	All Funds Revenue Summary
	All Funds Expenditure Summary
	Summary – All Funds
	General Fund Revenues
	General Fund Revenues - Historical
	Slide Number 7
	Carson City Property Tax Rates
	FY 2019 Countywide Proposed �Tax Rates�
	General Fund Assessed Valuation & Property Tax Revenues
	Carson City Taxable Sales
	CONSOLIDATED TAX HISTORY�(Millions)�
	General Fund Expenditures
	General Fund Expenditures - Historical
	Slide Number 15
	FY 2019 Expenditure Categories
	General Fund Employees
	Slide Number 18
	General Fund Long Term Analysis
	General Fund Long Term Analysis
	General Fund Operating Revenues vs. Operating Expenditures�
	General Fund Long Term Analysis
	Capital Project Funds
	Capital Project Fund – used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other than those in Enterprise Funds. 
	Infrastructure Fund – used to account for the 0.125% sales tax to fund infrastructure projects as identified in the Plan of Expenditure.
	Special Revenue Funds
	Quality of Life Fund – used to account for the 0.25% sales tax override for the Question 18, Quality of Life Initiative
	Regional Transportation Fund – used to account for the 9 cent per gallon County Option fuel tax to be used for street & highway construction and maintenance.
	Street Maintenance Fund – used to account for all street maintenance activities funded by 5.35 cents per gallon State fuel taxes, 1 cent County Option fuel tax and 0.25% sales tax.��
	Debt Service Funds
	Debt Service Fund
	Enterprise Funds
	Ambulance Fund – used to account for the operations of the Ambulance Service provided by the Carson City Fire Department.
	Utility Finance Oversite Committee
	Stormwater Drainage Fund – used to account for the operations of the stormwater management program.
	Stormwater Drainage Fund – used to account for the operations of the stormwater management program.
	Sewer Fund – used to account for the operations of  sewer services provided to the residents of Carson City.
	Sewer Fund – used to account for the operations of  sewer services provided to the residents of Carson City.
	Water Fund – used to account for the operations of  water services provided to the residents of Carson City.
	Slide Number 40
	Water Fund – used to account for the operations of  water services provided to the residents of Carson City.
	Internal Service Funds
	Group Medical Fund – used to account for the funds collected from City Departments, employees and retirees to provide health benefits.  These benefits include medical, dental, vision and life insurance.
	Workers’ Compensation Fund – used to account for the funds collected from City Departments to be expended for payment of claims, as required by law, to employees injured while at work.
	Next Steps�


